Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 166 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING PUBLIC SALE OF MUNICIPALITY OWNED PERSONAL
PROPERTY AT A PUBLIC AUCTION TO BE HELD ONLINE AT MUNICIBID.COM
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A 12A:2-328 SALE BY AUCTION AND N.J.S.A. 19:9-2.6 SALE OF
SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 12A:2-328 AND N.J.S.A. 19:9-2.6, the Township of West Milford may sell any municipality-owned personal property at a public auction; and

WHEREAS, the sales are being conducted pursuant to the Division of Local Government Services' Local Finance Notice 2008-21: and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 19:9-2.6 and the Division of Local Government Services' Notice 2008-9 outline specific advertising requirements to provide for transparency and public participation in such sales; and

WHEREAS, The Township has secured the services of Municibid.com to organize and conduct all aspects of the Surplus Vehicle and Equipment Auction; and

WHEREAS, prior to commencement of such sale, Municibid.com shall confirm that the Township Administrator & Department of Public Works is apprised of all necessary information to provide such public notice and the date of sale shall be such that there is sufficient time within the law to advertise in the Township's official newspaper.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that the Township is hereby authorized to sell the municipality-owned property as indicated on Attachment A on file in the office of the Township Clerk on an online auction website entitled www.municibid.com,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions entered into between Municibid.com and the Township of West Milford are available at www.municibid.com and in the office of the Township Clerk; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, and that a notice will be published in the official newspaper in accordance with the requirements for same.

Adopted: April 19, 2023

Adopted this 19th day of April 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande	, Township	Clerk